

GAHC010121922024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./199/2024**

BISWANATH BISWAS AND ANR.  
S/O LATE NIMAI BISWAS

R/O DHIPUJIJAN PAM

P.S.- PRAGJYOTISHPUR  
DIST.- KAMRUP (METRO) ASSAM.

2: SUNIL BISWAS  
S/O BISWANATH BISWAS

R/O DHIPUJIJAN PAM

P.S.- PRAGJYOTISHPUR  
DIST.- KAMRUP (METRO) ASSAM.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:ANANDA SARKAR  
S/O NARAYAN SARKAR

R/O NO. 1 BARPATHAR  
P.S.- BHURAGAON  
DIST.- MORIGAON  
PIN- 782121.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. N UDDIN  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**01.04.2026**

Heard Mr A. Hawari, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Mr. R. J Baruah, learned Addl. PP for the State of Assam.

In view of the order passed in I.A.(Crl.) No. 599/2024.

List the appeal for hearing on **19.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**